

**BEFORE THE
UNITED STATES JUDICIAL PANEL ON
MULTIDISTRICT LITIGATION**

**IN RE: JUUL LABS, INC. PRODUCTS
LITIGATION**

MDL DOCKET NO. _____

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF JUUL LABS, INC.'S MOTION TO TRANSFER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. BACKGROUND | 2 |
| III. LEGAL STANDARD..... | 7 |
| IV. ARGUMENT | 7 |
| A. Transfer to a Single District for Consolidated Pretrial Proceedings Is Appropriate Under 28 U.S.C. § 1407 | 7 |
| 1. The Actions Involve Common Questions of Fact..... | 7 |
| 2. Consolidation Will Serve “The Convenience of the Parties and Witnesses” and “Promote the Just and Efficient Conduct of the Actions.” | 9 |
| B. The Actions Should Be Transferred to the Northern District of California | 14 |
| 1. Many of the Likely Documents and Witnesses Are Located in the Northern District of California..... | 15 |
| 2. No Case Has Advanced Past the Early Stages, and Actions in the Northern District of California Have Progressed Furthest. | 15 |
| 3. Actions Have Been Filed in Districts Across the Country, with the Largest Number Pending in the Northern District of California. | 16 |
| V. CONCLUSION..... | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Air Crash near Peixoto De Azevada, Brazil on Sept. 29, 2006</i> , 493 F. Supp. 2d 1374 (J.P.M.L. 2007)..... | 15 |
| <i>In re AMF Computerized Cash Register Contract Litig.</i> , 360 F. Supp. 1404 (J.P.M.L. 1973)..... | 15 |
| <i>In re Avaulta Pelvic Support Systems Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 746 F. Supp. 2d 1362 (J.P.M.L. 2010)..... | 17 |
| <i>Cluck v. IKON Office Sols., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1610789 (N.D. Cal. May 8, 2012)..... | 9 |
| <i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)..... | 8 |
| <i>In re: Darvocet, Darvon & Propoxyphene Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 7764151 (J.P.M.L. Apr. 16, 2012)..... | 13 |
| <i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Deriv. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 196 F. Supp. 2d 1375 (J.P.M.L. 2002)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re FMC Corp. Patent Litig.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 1163 (J.P.M.L. 1976)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Fosamax Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 444 F. Supp. 2d 1347 (J.P.M.L. 2006)..... | 16 |
| <i>In re Generic Pharm. Pricing Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 4582710 (J.P.M.L. Aug. 3, 2017)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>In re High Sulfur Content Gasoline Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 755 (J.P.M.L. 2004)..... | 10 |
| <i>In re Imprelis Herbicide Mktg., Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (J.P.M.L. 2011)..... | 10 |
| <i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 1371 (J.P.M.L. 2005)..... | 8 |
| <i>In re Int'l House of Pancakes Franchise Litig.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 1406 (J.P.M.L. 1974)..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>In re Johnson & Johnson Talcum Powder Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig.,</i> 220 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (J.P.M.L. 2016)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re Nat’l Football League’s “Sunday Ticket” Antitrust Litig.,</i> 148 F. Supp. 3d 1358 (J.P.M.L. 2015)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re Oxycontin Antitrust Litig.,</i> 314 F. Supp. 2d 1388 (J.P.M.L. 2004)..... | 11 |
| <i>In re PepsiCo, Inc., Bottled Water Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,</i> 560 F. Supp. 2d 1348 (J.P.M.L. 2008)..... | 16 |
| <i>In re Pineapple Antitrust Litig.,</i> 342 F. Supp. 2d 1348 (J.P.M.L. 2004)..... | 10 |
| <i>In re Plumbing Fixture Cases,</i> 298 F. Supp. 484 (J.P.M.L. 1968)..... | 10 |
| <i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.,</i> 170 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (J.P.M.L. 2001)..... | 13 |
| <i>In re Rio Hair Naturalizer Prod. Liab. Litig.,</i> 904 F. Supp. 1407 (J.P.M.L. 1995)..... | 11 |
| <i>In re Schnuck Markets, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,</i> 978 F. Supp. 2d 1379 (J.P.M.L. 2013)..... | 13 |
| <i>In re Sierra Wireless, Inc., Sec. Litig.,</i> 387 F. Supp. 2d 1363 (J.P.M.L. 2005)..... | 10 |
| <i>In re Starmed Health Pers. FLSA Litig.,</i> 317 F. Supp. 2d 1380 (J.P.M.L. 2004)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re Sugar Indus. Antitrust Litig.,</i> 395 F. Supp. 1271 (J.P.M.L. 1975)..... | 11 |
| <i>In re Texas Gulf Sulphur Sec. Litig.,</i> 344 F. Supp. 1398 (J.P.M.L. 1972)..... | 11 |
| <i>In re: Toyota Motor Corp. Unintended Acceleration Mktg., Sales Practices, Prod. Liab. Litig.,</i> 704 F. Supp. 2d 1379 (J.P.M.L. 2010)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re Toys ‘R’ Us-Delaware, Inc., FACTA Litig.,</i> 581 F. Supp. 2d 1377 (J.P.M.L. 2008)..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>In re Trade Partners, Inc., Inv'rs Litig.</i> , 493 F. Supp. 2d 1381 (J.P.M.L. 2007)..... | 7 |
| <i>In re Treasury Sec. Auction Antitrust Litig.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 3d 1360 (J.P.M.L. 2015)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re Valsartan N-Nitrosodimethylamine (NDMA) Contamination Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 1378 (J.P.M.L. 2019)..... | 14 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 350 (2011)..... | 8 |
| <i>In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 1380 (J.P.M.L. 2004)..... | 9 |
| Statutes | |
| 21 U.S.C. § 387..... | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1404..... | 9, 13 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1407..... | 7, 8, 12, 17 |
| Other Authorities | |
| ACS, <i>What Do We Know About E-Cigarettes?</i> (Nov. 21, 2018), https://www.cancer.org/cancer/cancer-causes/tobacco-and-cancer/e-cigarettes.html ; | 3 |
| Deeming Tobacco Products To Be Subject to the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 81 Fed. Reg. 28974, 28981, 29030 (May 10, 2016) | 3 |
| FDA 2018 Strategic Policy Roadmap. https://www.fda.gov/media/110587/download | 2 |
| FDA Commissioner Scott Gottlieb, “A Nicotine-Focused Framework for Public Health” https://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJMp1707409 | 2 |
| Statement from FDA Commissioner Scott Gottlieb, M.D., on proposed new steps to protect youth by preventing access to flavored tobacco products and banning menthol in cigarettes (Nov. 15, 2018), https://www.fda.gov/NewsEvents/Newsroom/PressAnnouncements/ucm625884.htm | 2 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| Rules | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... | 8 |
